In the opinion of the Company�s management, the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements include all significant
necessary adjustments that can be factually supported to reflect the effects of the Beazer Rental Homes Acquisition. The unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated financial statements are provided for informational purposes only. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
financial statements are based on estimates and assumptions that are preliminary and are not necessarily, and should not be, assumed to be an
indication of the results that would have been achieved had the Beazer Rental Homes Acquisition been completed as of the dates indicated or
that may be achieved in the future. The final valuation and purchase price allocation of the Beazer Rental Homes Acquisition is not yet
complete; its completion may cause material differences in the information presented.

27

Edgar Filing: American Homes 4 Rent - Form 8-K/A

43

Table of Contents

AMERICAN HOMES 4 RENT

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2014

(Amounts in thousands)

(B)
Beazer

(A) Rental
Company Homes Company
Historical Acquisition Pro Forma

ASSETS

SINGLE-FAMILY PROPERTIES:
Land $ 847,564 $ 50,743(C) $ 898,307
Building and improvements 3,758,122 202,972(C) 3,961,094
Single-family properties held for sale 5,012 � 5,012

4,610,698 253,715 4,864,413

Less: accumulated depreciation (126,904) � (126,904)

Single-family properties � net 4,483,794 253,715 4,737,509

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 239,075 2,423(C) 241,498

RESTRICTED CASH 46,912 6,806(C) 53,718

RENT AND OTHER RECEIVABLES � Net 5,646 250(C) 5,896

ESCROW DEPOSITS, PREPAID EXPENSES AND OTHER
ASSETS 56,110 767(C) 56,877

DEFERRED COSTS AND OTHER INTANGIBLES � Net 30,365 � 30,365

GOODWILL 120,655 � 120,655

TOTAL ASSETS $ 4,982,557 $ 263,961 $ 5,246,518

LIABILITIES

CREDIT FACILITY $ 481,000 $ 125,878(D) $ 606,878

ASSET-BACKED SECURITIZATION 480,970 � 480,970

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED EXPENSES 117,486 5,891(C) 123,377

AMOUNTS PAYABLE TO AFFILIATES 6,598 � 6,598

Edgar Filing: American Homes 4 Rent - Form 8-K/A

44

CONTINGENTLY CONVERTIBLE SERIES E UNITS LIABILITY 74,638 � 74,638

PREFERRED SHARES DERIVATIVE LIABILITY 55,670 � 55,670

Total liabilities 1,216,362 131,769 1,348,131

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

EQUITY:
Shareholders� equity:
Class A common shares 1,848 82(E) 1,930
Class B common shares 6 � 6
Preferred shares 171 � 171
Additional paid-in capital 3,160,486 144,722(F) 3,305,208
Accumulated deficit (107,956) (12,612)(G) (120,568)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (212) � (212)

Total shareholders� equity 3,054,343 132,192 3,186,535

Noncontrolling interest 711,852 � 711,852

Total equity 3,766,195 132,192 3,898,387

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $ 4,982,557 $ 263,961 $ 5,246,518

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

28

Edgar Filing: American Homes 4 Rent - Form 8-K/A

45

Table of Contents

AMERICAN HOMES 4 RENT

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

(Amounts in thousands, except share data)

(I)
Beazer

(H) Rental
Company Homes Pro Forma Company
Historical Historical Adjustments Pro Forma

REVENUES:
Rents from single-family properties $ 162,632 $ 9,754 $ � $ 172,386
Fees from single-family properties 3,247 � � 3,247
Tenant charge-backs 5,028 � � 5,028
Other 675 20 � 695

Total revenues 171,582 9,774 � 181,356

EXPENSES:
Property operating expenses 81,450 4,435 � 85,885
General and administrative expense 10,777 2,279 (400)(J) 12,656
Advisory fees � � � �
Interest expense 5,390 2,565 (733)(K) 7,222
Noncash share-based compensation expense 1,144 1,237 (1,237)(J) 1,144
Acquisition fees and costs expensed 1,371 7 � 1,378
Depreciation and amortization 73,456 2,684 491(L) 76,631

Total expenses 173,588 13,207 (1,879) 184,916

GAIN ON REMEASUREMENT OF EQUITY
METHOD INVESTMENT � � � �

REMEASUREMENT OF SERIES E UNITS (7,700) � � (7,700)

REMEASUREMENT OF PREFERRED
SHARES (598) � � (598)

LOSS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS (10,304) (3,433) 1,879 (11,858)

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS:
Gain on disposition of single-family properties � � � �
Income from discontinued operations � � � �

Total income from discontinued operations � � � �

NET LOSS $ (10,304) $ (3,433) $ 1,879 $ (11,858)

Edgar Filing: American Homes 4 Rent - Form 8-K/A

46

NONCONTROLLING INTEREST 7,832 � (28)(M) 7,804

DIVIDENDS ON PREFERRED SHARES 7,790 � � 7,790

CONVERSION OF PREFERRED UNITS � � � �

NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
SHAREHOLDERS $ (25,926) $ (3,433) $ 1,907 $ (27,452)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES
OUTSTANDING � Basic and diluted 185,510,004 193,668,005(N)

LOSS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS $ (0.14) $ (0.14)

INCOME FROM DISCONTINUED
OPERATIONS � �

NET LOSS PER SHARE � Basic and diluted $ (0.14) $ (0.14)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

29

Edgar Filing: American Homes 4 Rent - Form 8-K/A

47

Table of Contents

AMERICAN HOMES 4 RENT

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

(Amounts in thousands, except share data)

(P)
Beazer

(O) Rental
Company Homes Pro Forma Company
Historical Historical Adjustments Pro Forma

`
REVENUES:
Rents from single-family properties $ 132,722 $ 9,822 $ � $ 142,544
Fees from single-family properties 3,639 � � 3,639
Tenant charge-backs 1,588 � � 1,588
Other 1,083 187 � 1,270

Total revenues 139,032 10,009 � 149,041

EXPENSES:
Property operating expenses 73,752 4,975 � 78,727
General and administrative expense 8,845 4,772 (600)(Q) 13,017
Advisory fees 6,352 � � 6,352
Interest expense 370 2,346 1,330(R) 4,046
Noncash share-based compensation expense 1,079 3,144 (3,144)(Q) 1,079
Acquisition fees and costs expensed 4,799 888 � 5,687
Depreciation and amortization 70,987 3,146 603(S) 74,736

Total expenses 166,184 19,271 (1,811) 183,644

GAIN ON REMEASUREMENT OF EQUITY
METHOD INVESTMENT 10,945 � � 10,945

REMEASUREMENT OF SERIES E UNITS (2,057) � � (2,057)

REMEASUREMENT OF PREFERRED
SHARES (1,810) � � (1,810)

LOSS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS (20,074) (9,262) 1,811 (27,525)

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS:
Gain on disposition of single-family properties 904 � � 904
Income from discontinued operations 104 � � 104

Total income from discontinued operations 1,008 � � 1,008

NET LOSS (19,066) (9,262) 1,811 (26,517)

Edgar Filing: American Homes 4 Rent - Form 8-K/A

48

NONCONTROLLING INTEREST 13,245 � (1,785)(T) 11,460

DIVIDENDS ON PREFERRED SHARES 1,160 � � 1,160

CONVERSION OF PREFERRED UNITS 10,456 � � 10,456

NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
SHAREHOLDERS $ (43,927) $ (9,262) $ 3,596 $ (49,593)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES
OUTSTANDING � Basic and diluted 123,592,086 131,750,087(U)

LOSS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS $ (0.37) $ (0.39)

INCOME FROM DISCONTINUED
OPERATIONS 0.01 0.01

NET LOSS PER SHARE � Basic and diluted $ 0.36 $ (0.38)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

30

Edgar Filing: American Homes 4 Rent - Form 8-K/A

49

Table of Contents

AMERICAN HOMES 4 RENT

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2014

(A) Reflects the historical condensed consolidated balance sheet of the Company as of June 30, 2014.